
 
 

 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

ILLINOIS GAMING BOARD AND GOLD RUSH AMUSEMENTS, INC. 
 

This Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between the Illinois 

Gaming Board (“IGB” or “Board”) and Gold Rush Amusements, Inc. d/b/a Gold Rush Gaming 

(License No. 100600498) (“Gold Rush”) concerning the Complaint for Disciplinary Action (Case 

No. DC-V-19-093) (“Disciplinary Complaint”) the Board filed against it.  
 

R E C I T A L S 
 

WHEREAS, the Board is the Illinois regulatory body charged with the responsibility of 

administering, regulating, and enforcing the systems of gaming established by the Video Gaming 

Act (the “Act”). The Board’s jurisdiction extends to all video gaming operations in the State and 

all licensees as defined in the Act. 
 

WHEREAS, Gold Rush currently holds a terminal operator license from the Board; 
 

WHEREAS, Gold Rush’s principal place of business is located at 5277 Trillium 

Boulevard, Hoffman Estates, Illinois; 
 

WHEREAS, Rick Heidner is Gold Rush’s founder and Corporate Secretary; 
 

WHEREAS, as the holder of a terminal operator license, Gold Rush is required to comply 

with the Act and the Adopted Rules of the Board regarding Video Gaming (the “Rules”). Among 

other duties, Gold Rush’s personnel must, at all times, conduct themselves in a professional 

manner when communicating with the public and the Board; 
 

WHEREAS, on or about December 17, 2019, the Board issued the Disciplinary Complaint 

against Gold Rush alleging that Rick Heidner, by offering to help arrange a purchase of certain 

video gaming establishments for $5 million more than a recent purchaser had paid, had violated 

Section 25(c) of the Act and Rule 1800.250, and sought revocation of Gold Rush’s terminal 

operator license for these alleged violations; 
 

WHEREAS, Gold Rush satisfied the applicable procedural requirement in filing a timely 

answer (“Response”), denying the allegations of misconduct in the Disciplinary Complaint and 

causing the initiation of an administrative proceeding before the Illinois Department of Revenue, 

Office of Administrative Hearings (Case No. 20-GB-003) to contest the Disciplinary Complaint 

before an Administrative Law Judge; 
 

WHEREAS, in the course of investigating the allegations contained in the Disciplinary 

Complaint, the IGB obtained certain text messages sent by Mr. Heidner in July 2019, in which Mr. 

Heidner made disparaging remarks regarding certain parties and used other inappropriate and 

unprofessional language; 
 

WHEREAS, Gold Rush and Mr. Heidner currently have two lawsuits pending against the 

IGB, Case No. 2020 CH 02670 in the Chancery Division of the Circuit Court of Cook 

County and Case No. 20 CC 2258 in the Illinois Court of Claims (the “Lawsuits”). In Case No. 

2020 CH 02670 Gold Rush and Mr. Heidner claim that the IGB wrongfully denied their FOIA 

requests, and they are seeking documents, civil penalties, and attorneys’ fees. Case No. 20 CC 



 
 

 

2258 claims that Gold Rush and Mr. Heidner were harmed by an IGB data breach in which an IGB 

agent disclosed Mr. Heidner’s sensitive personal and financial information without authorization 

and in violation of the IGB’s policies and procedures.; 
 

WHEREAS, the IGB denies the allegations in, and liability relating to, the Lawsuits 

brought by Gold Rush and Mr. Heidner; 
 

WHEREAS, Gold Rush and Mr. Heidner deny the allegations in the Disciplinary 

Complaint, namely that Mr. Heidner offered, or intended to offer, an inducement to Dan Fischer.  

 

WHEREAS, on or about November 16, 2018, Laredo Hospitality Ventures, LLC 

(“Laredo”), Illinois Café and Service Company, LLC (“ICSC”), and Midwest SRO, LLC 

(“Midwest SRO”), entered into a transaction or series of transactions which resulted, in part, with 

ICSC purchasing Laredo and its more than 60 video gaming cafes. At the time of the November 

2018 Transaction, Gold Rush had use agreements to serve as the terminal operator for 44 of the 

Laredo-owned establishments. 

 

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2018, Mr. Heidner met with ICSC principal Dan Fischer. 

During their conversation, Mr. Heidner suggested that he could potentially put together a group of 

investors to purchase the Laredo-owned establishments, and those investors may be willing to pay 

$5 million more than ICSC had paid for the establishments. Mr. Fischer indicated he was not 

interested. There is no evidence that Mr. Heidner took any action to attempt to put together a group 

of investors.  Rather, Mr. Heidner contends that he engaged Mr. Fischer on November 28 for the 

primary purpose of attempting to elicit financial details regarding the November 2018 Transaction.   

 

WHEREAS, On December 1, 2018, Mr. Heidner texted Gary Leff, the now-former 

principal of Laredo, recounting the November 28, 2018 discussion with Mr. Fischer. These 

communications, in part, formed the factual bases on which the Board relied to issue the 

Disciplinary Complaint. 

 

WHEREAS, the parties have engaged in an amicable dialogue relating to the facts giving 

rise to allegations detailed in the Disciplinary Complaint and the Lawsuits; 

 

WHEREAS, Gold Rush and Mr. Heidner cooperated fully in the investigation and the 

administrative hearing process in connection with the Disciplinary Complaint, conducted their own 

investigation to aid in the resolution of this matter, and have invested in additional compliance 

personnel including through the creation of a Compliance and Security Manager position at Gold 

Rush;  

 

WHEREAS, to avoid further expense and in recognition of their respective positions, the 

parties have decided not to pursue further administrative hearings or litigation related to the subject 

matter of the Disciplinary Complaint and desire to resolve same settling all claims that have been 

or could be asserted in the Disciplinary Complaint, or that have been or could be asserted against 

any other Gold Rush affiliated persons or entities relating to the facts alleged in the Disciplinary 

Complaint, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein, which both parties believe 

to be in their best interests, thereby terminating the current administrative matter; 

 

WHEREAS, to avoid further expense and in recognition of their respective positions, the 



 
 

 

parties have decided not to pursue further litigation or any action related to the subject matter of 

the Lawsuits and desire to dismiss and release all claims that have been or could be asserted against 

the IGB relating to the facts alleged in the Lawsuits, in accordance with the terms and conditions 

set forth herein, which both parties believe to be in their best interests, thereby terminating the 

Lawsuits; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing promises (which constitute an 

integral part of this Agreement) and mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, and for other good and 

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Board 

and Gold Rush hereby agree as follows: 

 

TERMS 
 

1. Payment Amount: Within fourteen (14) days of the execution of this Agreement, Gold 

Rush agrees to pay the IGB a total of $75,000 (“Payment Amount”), with $45,000 to reimburse 

the IGB for its administrative and investigative costs associated with the Disciplinary Complaint 

matter. In addition, Gold Rush agrees to pay a fine of $30,000 for unprofessional conduct. Mr. 

Heidner acknowledges that his July 2019 text messages were unprofessional. 
 

2. Dismissal of Disciplinary Complaint:  Upon receipt of the entirety of the Payment 

Amount identified in Section 1 above, the Board agrees to conclude its investigation into this 

matter and administratively dismiss the Disciplinary Complaint with prejudice.  Each of the 

parties will bear its own legal costs, except to the extent that the Board has included its legal 

costs in the Payment Amount set forth in Section 1. 
 

3. Dismissal of Gold Rush and Heidner Lawsuits Against the IGB: Within fourteen (14) 

days of execution of this Agreement, Gold Rush and Rick Heidner will file motions to dismiss 

the Lawsuits, Case No. 2020 CH 02670 in Cook County Chancery Court and Case No. 20 CC 

2258 in the Illinois Court of Claims, with prejudice.  Gold Rush and Rick Heidner further agree 

to not seek reinstatement of the Lawsuits. Each of the parties will bear its own legal costs related 

to the Lawsuits.  The dismissal with prejudice of the Lawsuits is a material term of this 

Settlement Agreement. 
 

4. No Disqualifying Event: The Board and Board staff agree that it will not take any further 

action against Gold Rush, or its employees or agents with respect to the allegations contained 

in the Disciplinary Complaint. 
 

5. Mutual Release: With the exception of the performance of the parties’ respective 

obligations set forth in this Agreement, the parties and their respective predecessors, successors, 

assigns, parents, agents, and representatives, release the other party and all employees, agents, 

parent companies and representatives from and against all claims, demands, actions, damages, 

causes of action, costs, expenses, promises, findings, disputes at law or in equity, whether or 

not matured, disputed or undisputed, arising by statute or at common law relating to or arising 

from the subject matter detailed in the Disciplinary Complaint and the Lawsuits.  
 

6. Good Standing: Gold Rush continues as a terminal operator in good standing. Upon IGB 

approval of this Agreement, the IGB will renew Gold Rush’s terminal operator license 

retroactive to February 2021.  



 
 

 

 

7. General Provisions: 
 

a. No Admission of Wrongdoing/Liability/Mistake: Neither the execution of this 

Agreement, nor the performance of its terms, will be interpreted or used by either 

party, nor is it intended to be interpreted or used by any third party, either as 

evidence of an admission of liability, wrongdoing or mistake by any party. It is 

expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this Agreement are contractual 

and that no consideration given by either party shall be construed as an admission 

of wrongdoing, liability, or mistake by either party, and that all wrongdoing or 

liability is being expressly denied by both parties. 

 

b. Entire Agreement: This Agreement constitutes the complete agreement and 

understanding among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. The 

parties agree that there were no promises or representations leading to the execution 

of this Agreement except as expressly contained herein. No other promises or 

agreements, either express or implied, shall be binding unless executed in writing 

by the party to be bound thereto. 
 

c. Informed Investigation and Consultation with Counsel: The parties have made 

such investigation of the facts pertaining to this Agreement and have all available 

information with respect to the subject matter hereof, as each deems necessary to 

make a final and binding decision to execute and abide by this Agreement. The 

parties acknowledge that, before executing this Agreement, they were provided 

with a complete opportunity to review this Agreement with counsel of their own 

choosing, have negotiated the terms of this Agreement, which is the joint drafting 

product of both parties, have carefully read and understand this Agreement, and 

have signed this Agreement freely and voluntarily. 
 

d. Rules of Construction: This Agreement has been negotiated and drafted by the 

parties and their representatives. The parties represent and warrant that they have 

read and understand this Agreement and have consulted with their respective 

counsel concerning its legal effect. No rule of construction shall apply to this 

Agreement construing its provisions in favor of or against either party. 
 

e. Full Authority: Each person executing this Agreement, individually or in a 

representative capacity, represents that he or she (i) has read the document, 

(ii) has been fully advised by counsel of its own choosing, (iii) intends to be legally 

bound by this document, and (iv) if signing in a representative capacity, is duly 

authorized by the person or entity on whose behalf he or she is signing to execute 

this document and warrants that the person or entity on whose behalf this 

Agreement is signed intends to be legally bound by this document. 
 

f. No Assignment: The parties represent and warrant that they have authority to enter 

into this Agreement and that they have not assigned, transferred, or conveyed at 

any time to any individual or entity, or attempted to assign, transfer, or convey to 

any individual or entity, any alleged right, claim, or cause of action against any of 

the persons and entities released in this Agreement. 



 
 

 

 

g. Binding Agreement: This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit 

of the parties and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal 

representatives, predecessors, successors, and assigns. 
 

h. Governing Law: This Agreement shall be construed and governed by the laws of 

the State of Illinois without regard to Illinois choice of law principles. Any action 

arising from or relating to the enforcement, interpretation, or breach of this 

Agreement shall be brought before a court of competent jurisdiction sitting in 

Chicago, Illinois, and the parties consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of such court. 

 

i. Execution: This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and all such 

counterparts together shall constitute one agreement. Executed documents sent via 

facsimile or email, with confirmation of receipt, are valid and binding and shall 

have the same force and effect. 
 

j. Survivability and Severability: If any provision of this Agreement shall be found 

by a court to be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, then such provision 

shall be construed and/or modified as necessary to render it valid and enforceable, 

or shall be excised from the Agreement, as the case may require, and this 

Agreement shall be construed and enforced to the maximum extent permitted by 

law, as if such provision had been originally incorporated herein as modified, or as 

if such provision had not been originally incorporated herein, as the case may be. 

 

Illinois Gaming Board Gold Rush Amusements, Inc. 

 
By:    By:    

Marcus D. Fruchter, Administrator 

 
Date:     

 
 

Date: 

Rick Heidner, Secretary 

 
   

   

 By:    

  
 

 
 
Date: 

Rick Heidner, Personally 

(For Personal Claims Brought 

Against IGB) 

 
   

 

 


